

No. 17-312

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

RENE SANCHEZ-GOMEZ, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
ALLON KEDEM
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID B. GOODHAND
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
The Ninth Circuit exceeded its authority by invalidating the security policy in this case	16
A. The Ninth Circuit lacked statutory authority for its decision	17
1. The district court’s orders were not “final decisions” immediately appealable under 28 U.S.C. 1291	17
2. The Ninth Circuit did not have authority to issue a writ of “supervisory mandamus”	27
B. Respondents’ claims had become moot before the Ninth Circuit adjudicated them	31
1. Respondents lost their personal interest in the outcome of the litigation when their criminal cases ended	31
2. Respondents’ claims cannot be saved from mootness by construing their challenges as “functional class actions”	32
3. The exception to mootness for cases “capable of repetition, yet evading review” does not apply to respondents’ claims	40
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	20, 22
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	25, 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	19
<i>Board of Sch. Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> ,	
420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	37, 38
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	31
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> ,	
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	14, 15, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	40
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	18
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> ,	
337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	19
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) ...	20, 21
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> ,	
500 U.S. 44 (1991)	24, 29, 35, 38
<i>De Abadia-Peixoto v. United States Dep’t of</i>	
<i>Homeland Sec.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	25
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	11, 21, 28, 29
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	32
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	28
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> ,	
566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	25, 29
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	37
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> ,	
569 U.S. 66 (2013)	35, 36
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	16
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	20, 22
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	42
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	41, 43
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,	
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	37
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982)	42
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	31
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	24, 26
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	40
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1973)	41, 42
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956)	30
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	38, 39
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	41, 43
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	41, 43
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	38
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	22
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	37
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	15, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	43
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	20, 22
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978)	35, 38
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	41, 43
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	17, 18, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 480 F.3d 1005 (2007)	3, 8, 9, 29
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	21, 23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Zuber</i> , 118 F. 3d 101 (2d Cir. 1997)	3

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	43
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	12, 29, 30
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	13, 15, 31
Amend. IV	34
Amend. V.....	35
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 27, 1 Stat. 87	2
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651(a).....	2, 10, 14, 27
8 U.S.C. 1325.....	8
18 U.S.C. 875(c).....	8
18 U.S.C. 1544	8
18 U.S.C. 3145(c).....	18
18 U.S.C. 3731	18
18 U.S.C. 3742	18
21 U.S.C. 952.....	8
21 U.S.C. 960.....	8
28 U.S.C. 566(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 566(i)	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.....	15, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39
Rule 23(e)	37
Rules 26-37.....	24
Rule 65.....	24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	24
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Marshals Serv., <i>Policy Directives: Prisoner Operations</i> , https://www.usmarshals.gov/foia/directives/prisoner_operations.pdf	2, 3, 5
